

September 8, 2020

Mr. Barry A. Burton
Pinellas County Administrator
Pinellas County, Florida
315 Court Street
Clearwater, FL 33756

Re:

PID #001177A Lakeshore Estates – Phase 1 – Cypress Drive Reconstruction (the "Project")

Dear Mr. Burton,

This letter serves to confirm the agreement between Pinellas County, Florida ("Client") and HDR Engineering, Inc. ("HDR"). In addition to redesign services previously provided, HDR shall pay Client the sum of sixty-one thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars (\$61,661.00), in full satisfaction of costs incurred by the Client, for replacement of previously constructed curb and gutter and associated driveway modifications along Cypress Drive from just west of Freshwater Drive to the Cypress Drive cul de sac and further defined on Plan Revisions 6 and 7 to PID 001177A for the above-referenced Project (the "Claim"). Should the language below be acceptable, please sign this letter on behalf of the Client, and return a copy to me. The payment will follow as soon as possible thereafter.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Jennifer F Hunt PF

FL-AL-MS Area Manager, VP

[Release provided on following page.]

## RELEASE

In consideration of payment of the sum of \$61,661.00 from HDR Engineering, Inc. ("HDR") to Pinellas County, Florida ("Client), and Client's receipt of such payment, Client does hereby release, discharge, acquit, and hold harmless HDR and its parent and affiliated companies from any claims, liability, costs, damages, penalties, delay, consequential damages, fines or other sums, whether arising in contract or tort, indemnity or contribution, from the replacement of previously constructed curb and gutter and associated driveway modifications along Cypress Drive just west of Freshwater Drive to the Cypress Drive cul de sac and further defined on Plan Revisions 6 and 7 to Pinellas County PID #001177A (Lakeshore Estates Roadway and Drainage Improvements for Citrus Drive, Cypress Drive, S. Canal Drive, and Freshwater Drive); Phase 1 – Cypress Drive Reconstruction, which are either known or reasonably should be known to Client as of the date of this agreement, which shall become effective upon the later of (a) execution by both parties and (b) Client's receipt of the \$61,661.00 payment referenced above.

+,	
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA	HDR ENGINEERING, INC.
Burry Burton	Saintunt
By: <u>Barry A, Burton</u>	By (print): Jennifer E. Hunt, PE
Its: CountyAdministrator	Its (title): Vice President
Date: October 22, 2020	Date: 9/9/2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brendan Wackesey
Brendan Mackesey, Assistant County Attorney